

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)

Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)

Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

	Company Name	BASE BID SCHEDULE Varner Road Resurfacing	ALTERNATIVE BID SCHEDULE 1 Frontier Communications - Facilities Adjustment	Project Total
	COUNTY'S ESTIMATE	2,475,945.00	7,000.00	2,482,945.00
1	Vance Corporation	2,286,411.70	11,480.00	2,297,891.70
2	ATP General Engineering	2,455,874.50	8,225.00	2,464,099.50
3	Matich Corporation	2,509,096.00	9,800.00	2,518,896.00
4	Hardy & Harper, Inc.	2,509,450.00	11,550.00	2,521,000.00
5	All American Asphalt	2,517,209.00	8,750.00	2,525,959.00
6	Hillcrest Contracting	2,526,230.70	11,060.00	2,537,290.70
7	Calmex Engineering, Inc.	2,526,629.50	11,480.00	2,538,109.50
8	Granite Construction Company	2,763,772.00	7,000.00	2,770,772.00
	<i>Average Bid Prices</i>	\$2,511,834.18	\$9,918.13	\$2,521,752.30

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086**

**Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020**

BASE BID SCHEDULE					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		Vance Corporation Bloomington, CA 92316	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	066100	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	8,200.00	8,200.00
2	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	2,100.00	2,100.00
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	80,000.00	80,000.00	176,000.00	176,000.00
4	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00
5	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	44,000.00	44,000.00
6	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	LF	21,170	2.00	42,340.00	1.20	25,404.00
7	190101(F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	1,200	50.00	60,000.00	31.25	37,500.00
8	013903	PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")	LF	212	10.00	2,120.00	28.00	5,936.00
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	16,970	85.00	1,442,450.00	72.00	1,221,840.00
10	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	2,850	85.00	242,250.00	86.00	245,100.00
11	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	58,450	2.00	116,900.00	1.85	108,132.50
12	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	6	5,000.00	30,000.00	5,500.00	33,000.00
13	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,600.00	5,600.00
14	017317	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER AND SPANDREL)	SQFT	3,240	20.00	64,800.00	15.90	51,516.00
15	731516	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)	SQFT	600	15.00	9,000.00	16.60	9,960.00
16	810130	REMOVE DELINEATOR	EA	19	10.00	190.00	11.00	209.00
17	810160	DELINEATOR (SPECIAL)[TYPE F SURFACE MOUNTED]	EA	15	50.00	750.00	52.00	780.00
18	810190	GUARD RAILING DELINEATOR	EA	80	30.00	2,400.00	18.00	1,440.00
19	810230(F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,960	5.00	9,800.00	3.12	6,115.20
20	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	13	100.00	1,300.00	104.00	1,352.00
21	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	13	500.00	6,500.00	234.00	3,042.00
22	832007	MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (WOOD POST)	LF	453	50.00	22,650.00	35.00	15,855.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

BASE BID SCHEDULE					COUNTY'S ESTIMATE		1 Vance Corporation Bloomington, CA 92316	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
23	839584	ALTERNATIVE IN-LINE TERMINAL SYSTEM	EA	2	5,000.00	10,000.00	4,100.00	8,200.00
24	839591	CRASH CUSHION, SAND FILLED	EA	14	500.00	7,000.00	780.00	10,920.00
25	839752	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	LF	513	15.00	7,695.00	6.80	3,488.40
26	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,790	5.00	8,950.00	3.12	5,584.80
27	846020	REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	11,900	1.00	11,900.00	1.30	15,470.00
28	846035	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	730	5.00	3,650.00	1.56	1,138.80
29	840656(F)	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	78,600	0.50	39,300.00	0.26	20,436.00
30	870111	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	EA	42	500.00	21,000.00	276.00	11,592.00
31	010601	OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT	FA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
32	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00
		BASE BID SUBTOTAL ITEMS 1-32				2,475,945.00		2,286,411.70

ALTERNATIVE 1 - Frontier Communications Facilities Adjustments

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	ENG ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
33	710200	ADJUST MANHOLE	EA	7	1,000.00	7,000.00	1,640.00	11,480.00
		ALT. BID SUBTOTAL ITEM 33				7,000.00		11,480.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 33						2,482,945.00		2,297,891.70
---------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	---------------------	--	---------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086**

**Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020**

BASE BID SCHEDULE					2 ATP General Engineering San Diego, CA 92123		3 Match Corporation Highland, CA 92346	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	066100	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	15,000.00	15,000.00	131,000.00	131,000.00
2	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	405,000.00	405,000.00	213,000.00	213,000.00
4	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
5	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
6	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	LF	21,170	2.50	52,925.00	1.30	27,521.00
7	190101(F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	1,200	70.00	84,000.00	77.00	92,400.00
8	013903	PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")	LF	212	20.00	4,240.00	14.00	2,968.00
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	16,970	59.00	1,001,230.00	71.00	1,204,870.00
10	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	2,850	80.00	228,000.00	90.00	256,500.00
11	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	58,450	3.10	181,195.00	2.44	142,618.00
12	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	6	7,500.00	45,000.00	6,200.00	37,200.00
13	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	1	7,500.00	7,500.00	6,000.00	6,000.00
14	017317	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER AND SPANDREL)	SQFT	3,240	20.00	64,800.00	18.60	60,264.00
15	731516	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)	SQFT	600	14.00	8,400.00	13.40	8,040.00
16	810130	REMOVE DELINEATOR	EA	19	23.00	437.00	21.00	399.00
17	810160	DELINEATOR (SPECIAL)[TYPE F SURFACE MOUNTED]	EA	15	56.00	840.00	52.00	780.00
18	810190	GUARD RAILING DELINEATOR	EA	80	25.00	2,000.00	18.00	1,440.00
19	810230(F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,960	3.00	5,880.00	3.00	5,880.00
20	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	13	50.00	650.00	40.00	520.00
21	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	13	450.00	5,850.00	370.00	4,810.00
22	832007	MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (WOOD POST)	LF	453	55.00	24,915.00	35.00	15,855.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

BASE BID SCHEDULE					2 ATP General Engineering San Diego, CA 92123		3 Matich Corporation Highland, CA 92346	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
23	839584	ALTERNATIVE IN-LINE TERMINAL SYSTEM	EA	2	7,500.00	15,000.00	4,100.00	8,200.00
24	839591	CRASH CUSHION, SAND FILLED	EA	14	365.00	5,110.00	217.00	3,038.00
25	839752	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	LF	513	22.00	11,286.00	7.00	3,591.00
26	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,790	2.00	3,580.00	2.00	3,580.00
27	846020	REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	11,900	0.95	11,305.00	1.00	11,900.00
28	846035	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	730	1.75	1,277.50	1.80	1,314.00
29	840656(F)	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	78,600	0.39	30,654.00	0.36	28,296.00
30	870111	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	EA	42	400.00	16,800.00	336.00	14,112.00
31	010601	OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT	FA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
32	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00
		BASE BID SUBTOTAL ITEMS 1-32				2,455,874.50		2,509,096.00

ALTERNATIVE 1 - Frontier Communications Facilities Adjustments

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
33	710200	ADJUST MANHOLE	EA	7	1,175.00	8,225.00	1,400.00	9,800.00
		ALT. BID SUBTOTAL ITEM 33				8,225.00		9,800.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 33						2,464,099.50		2,518,896.00
---------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	---------------------	--	---------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

BASE BID SCHEDULE					4 Hardy & Harper, Inc. Lake Forest, CA 92630		5 All American Asphalt Corona, CA 92878	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	066100	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	36,460.00	36,460.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
2	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	100,000.00	100,000.00	80,000.00	80,000.00
4	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
5	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
6	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	LF	21,170	2.10	44,457.00	5.00	105,850.00
7	190101(F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	1,200	15.50	18,600.00	50.00	60,000.00
8	013903	PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")	LF	212	25.00	5,300.00	25.00	5,300.00
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	16,970	81.10	1,376,267.00	81.00	1,374,570.00
10	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	2,850	90.30	257,355.00	107.00	304,950.00
11	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	58,450	3.44	201,068.00	2.30	134,435.00
12	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	6	8,920.00	53,520.00	5,700.00	34,200.00
13	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	1	7,926.00	7,926.00	8,500.00	8,500.00
14	017317	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER AND SPANDREL)	SQFT	3,240	20.75	67,230.00	19.00	61,560.00
15	731516	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)	SQFT	600	15.05	9,030.00	15.00	9,000.00
16	810130	REMOVE DELINEATOR	EA	19	11.00	209.00	11.00	209.00
17	810160	DELINEATOR (SPECIAL)[TYPE F SURFACE MOUNTED]	EA	15	52.00	780.00	52.00	780.00
18	810190	GUARD RAILING DELINEATOR	EA	80	31.05	2,484.00	32.00	2,560.00
19	810230(F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,960	3.10	6,076.00	3.10	6,076.00
20	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	13	103.00	1,339.00	103.00	1,339.00
21	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	13	232.00	3,016.00	233.00	3,029.00
22	832007	MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (WOOD POST)	LF	453	35.00	15,855.00	45.00	20,385.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

BASE BID SCHEDULE					4 Hardy & Harper, Inc. Lake Forest, CA 92630		5 All American Asphalt Corona, CA 92878	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
23	839584	ALTERNATIVE IN-LINE TERMINAL SYSTEM	EA	2	4,088.00	8,176.00	4,750.00	9,500.00
24	839591	CRASH CUSHION, SAND FILLED	EA	14	970.00	13,580.00	336.00	4,704.00
25	839752	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	LF	513	7.00	3,591.00	16.00	8,208.00
26	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,790	3.10	5,549.00	3.10	5,549.00
27	846020	REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	11,900	1.30	15,470.00	1.29	15,351.00
28	846035	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	730	1.60	1,168.00	1.60	1,168.00
29	840656(F)	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	78,600	0.26	20,436.00	0.26	20,436.00
30	870111	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	EA	42	274.00	11,508.00	275.00	11,550.00
31	010601	OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT	FA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
32	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00
		BASE BID SUBTOTAL ITEMS 1-32				2,509,450.00		2,517,209.00

ALTERNATIVE 1 - Frontier Communications Facilities Adjustments

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
33	710200	ADJUST MANHOLE	EA	7	1,650.00	11,550.00	1,250.00	8,750.00
		ALT. BID SUBTOTAL ITEM 33				11,550.00		8,750.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 33					2,521,000.00	2,525,959.00
---------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	---------------------	---------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086**

**Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020**

BASE BID SCHEDULE					6 Hillcrest Contracting Corona, CA 92878		7 Calmex Engineering, Inc. Bloomington, CA 92316	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
1	066100	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	52,000.00	52,000.00	18,000.00	18,000.00
2	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	7,800.00	7,800.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	110,000.00	110,000.00	100,000.00	100,000.00
4	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	10,900.00	10,900.00	3,000.00	3,000.00
5	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	12,000.00	12,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00
6	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	LF	21,170	2.23	47,209.10	1.85	39,164.50
7	190101(F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	1,200	32.00	38,400.00	100.00	120,000.00
8	013903	PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")	LF	212	39.00	8,268.00	16.00	3,392.00
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	16,970	77.00	1,306,690.00	78.70	1,335,539.00
10	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	2,850	103.00	293,550.00	92.00	262,200.00
11	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	58,450	3.20	187,040.00	3.40	198,730.00
12	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	6	9,000.00	54,000.00	6,500.00	39,000.00
13	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	1	9,400.00	9,400.00	7,800.00	7,800.00
14	017317	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER AND SPANDREL)	SQFT	3,240	19.40	62,856.00	18.00	58,320.00
15	731516	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)	SQFT	600	11.60	6,960.00	14.00	8,400.00
16	810130	REMOVE DELINEATOR	EA	19	10.50	199.50	11.00	209.00
17	810160	DELINEATOR (SPECIAL)[TYPE F SURFACE MOUNTED]	EA	15	53.00	795.00	52.00	780.00
18	810190	GUARD RAILING DELINEATOR	EA	80	31.50	2,520.00	18.00	1,440.00
19	810230(F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,960	3.15	6,174.00	3.00	5,880.00
20	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	13	105.00	1,365.00	100.00	1,300.00
21	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	13	236.00	3,068.00	228.00	2,964.00
22	832007	MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (WOOD POST)	LF	453	40.00	18,120.00	50.00	22,650.00

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

BASE BID SCHEDULE					6 Hillcrest Contracting Corona, CA 92878		7 Calmex Engineering, Inc. Bloomington, CA 92316	
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
23	839584	ALTERNATIVE IN-LINE TERMINAL SYSTEM	EA	2	4,600.00	9,200.00	4,100.00	8,200.00
24	839591	CRASH CUSHION, SAND FILLED	EA	14	810.00	11,340.00	490.00	6,860.00
25	839752	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	LF	513	13.50	6,925.50	25.00	12,825.00
26	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,790	3.15	5,638.50	2.00	3,580.00
27	846020	REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	11,900	1.30	15,470.00	1.00	11,900.00
28	846035	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	730	1.57	1,146.10	2.00	1,460.00
29	840656(F)	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	78,600	0.26	20,436.00	0.26	20,436.00
30	870111	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	EA	42	280.00	11,760.00	300.00	12,600.00
31	010601	OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT	FA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
32	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	200,000.00
		BASE BID SUBTOTAL ITEMS 1-32				2,526,230.70		2,526,629.50

ALTERNATIVE 1 - Frontier Communications Facilities Adjustments

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE
33	710200	ADJUST MANHOLE	EA	7	1,580.00	11,060.00	1,640.00	11,480.00
		ALT. BID 1 SUBTOTAL ITEM 33				11,060.00		11,480.00

PROJECT TOTAL ITEMS 1 - 33						2,537,290.70		2,538,109.50
---------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	--	---------------------	--	---------------------

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

**PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086**

**Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020**

BASE BID SCHEDULE					8 Granite Construction Company Indio, CA 92203			
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
1	066100	DUST ABATEMENT	LS	1	24,000.00	24,000.00		
2	100100	DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY	LS	1	25,000.00	25,000.00		
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	1	252,018.00	252,018.00		
4	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	1	6,000.50	6,000.50		
5	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LS	1	67,500.00	67,500.00		
6	190185	SHOULDER BACKING	LF	21,170	5.00	105,850.00		
7	190101(F)	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	1,200	75.00	90,000.00		
8	013903	PLACE ASPHALT CONCRETE DIKE (CRS 212) (6")	LF	212	22.00	4,664.00		
9	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	16,970	74.00	1,255,780.00		
10	390137	RUBBERIZED HOT MIX ASPHALT (GAP GRADED)	TON	2,850	99.00	282,150.00		
11	398200	COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	58,450	3.25	189,962.50		
12	017315	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE A)	EA	6	12,000.00	72,000.00		
13	017316	MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403 - CASE B)	EA	1	8,000.00	8,000.00		
14	017317	MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS-GUTTER AND SPANDREL)	SQFT	3,240	20.00	64,800.00		
15	731516	MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY)	SQFT	600	18.00	10,800.00		
16	810130	REMOVE DELINEATOR	EA	19	20.00	380.00		
17	810160	DELINEATOR (SPECIAL)[TYPE F SURFACE MOUNTED]	EA	15	50.00	750.00		
18	810190	GUARD RAILING DELINEATOR	EA	80	18.00	1,440.00		
19	810230(F)	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,960	2.70	5,292.00		
20	820410	SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	13	50.00	650.00		
21	820840	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	13	300.00	3,900.00		
22	832007	MIDWEST GUARDRAIL SYSTEM (WOOD POST)	LF	453	36.00	16,308.00		

**Riverside County Transportation Department
Summary of Bids**

PROJECT: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
Community of Thousand Palms
Project No. D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Advertised: November 17, 2020 (Agenda Item: 3.21)
Addenda: 1 (12/4/2020), 2 (12/8/2020)
Bids Open: 2 pm Date: Wednesday, December 16, 2020

					8			
BASE BID SCHEDULE					Granite Construction Company			
					Indio, CA 92203			
ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
23	839584	ALTERNATIVE IN-LINE TERMINAL SYSTEM	EA	2	4,000.00	8,000.00		
24	839591	CRASH CUSHION, SAND FILLED	EA	14	310.00	4,340.00		
25	839752	REMOVE GUARDRAIL	LF	513	6.50	3,334.50		
26	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	1,790	2.00	3,580.00		
27	846020	REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	11,900	0.95	11,305.00		
28	846035	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	730	1.75	1,277.50		
29	840656(F)	PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT)	LF	78,600	0.35	27,510.00		
30	870111	INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR	EA	42	290.00	12,180.00		
31	010601	OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT	FA	1	5,000.00	5,000.00		
32	010602	MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED)	FA	1	200,000.00	200,000.00		
		BASE BID SUBTOTAL				2,763,772.00		
		ITEMS 1-32						

ALTERNATIVE 1 - Frontier Communications Facilities Adjustments

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	CONTRACT ITEM	UNITS	QUANTITY	BID UNIT PRICE	BID ESTIMATE		
33	710200	ADJUST MANHOLE	EA	7	1,000.00	7,000.00		
		ALT. BID 1 SUBTOTAL				7,000.00		
		ITEM 33						

PROJECT TOTAL					2,770,772.00			
ITEMS 1 - 33								

Subcontractors

**Project: Varner Road Resurfacing Project
 Monterey Avenue to Cook Street, and
 38th Avenue to Berkey Drive
 Community of Thousand Palms**

Project No.: D0-0066, D0-0085, D0-0086

Apparent Low Bidder: Vance Corporation

Subcontractor Name	Description of Work/ Bid Items
EBS Utilities Adjusting, Inc. Corona, CA 92879 Lic. No. 932798 Dir Reg No. 1000004286	33 Adjust Manholes
Alcorn Fence Company Riverside, CA 92509 Lic. No. 122954 Dir Reg No. 1000001986	18, 22, 23, 25 Guard Railing (Partial)
California Professional Engineering, Inc. La Puente, CA 91748 Lic. No. 793907 Dir Reg No. 1000377609	3, 30 Traffic Control, Detectors (Partial)
Interstate Striping & Signs, Inc. Fontana, CA 92335 Lic. No. 838618 Dir Reg No. 1000007945	16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29 Signing and Striping